Balance as of June 30,2024 $� 412,894

 Changes since prior valuation

Expected Claims and Premiums Updated to reflect changes in available benefits and premium levels.
Expected retiree and dependent costs were updated to reflect
current health cost guidelines.

Health Care Cost Trend Health care cost trend was updated to reflect changes in current
premium levels, as well as future expected economic conditions,
and is based on a model circlated by the Society of Actuaries.

Withdrawal and Retirement Rates, Salary
Scale, Inflation, Spouse Age Difference,
Mortality Improvement Scale

Updated to reflect assumptions used in the oregon PERS December
31, 2021 actuarial valuation.

Future Retiree Coverage In the prior valuation, 40% of members were assumed to elect

coverage upon retirement.

 Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 3.65%, as well
as what the Plan’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (2.7%) or one percentage point higher (4.7%) than the current rate.

   1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

  Total OPEB liability $� 437,883 $� 412,894 $� 389,094

 A similar sensitivity analysis for changes in the healthcare cost trend assumption is as follows:

   1% Decrease
Current

Trend Rate 1% Increase

  Total OPEB liability $� 381,025 $� 412,894 $� 448,962

Prosper Portland | A Component Unit Of The City Of Portland, Oregon� Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2024    76
FIN

AN
CIAL SECTION

STATISTICAL SECTION
IN

TRODUCTORY SECTION
AUDIT COM

M
EN

TS &
 DISCLOSURES

 OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, Prosper Portland recognized an OPEB expense of $38,244. At June 30, 2024,
they reported deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB:

Deferred
Outflows of

Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows/
Inflows of
Resources

  Differences between expected and actual experience $� 109,183 $� (7,278) $� 101,905

  Changes of assumptions or inputs � 2,952 � (43,986) � (41,034)

   � 112,135 � (51,264) � 60,871

  Benefit payments after the measurement date � 30,460 � - � 30,460

  Total $� 142,595 $� (51,264) $� 91,331

Other amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

  Year ended June 30,
Annual

Recognition

  2025 $� 3,783
  2026 � 11,447
  2027 � 10,711
  2028 � 14,777
  2029 � 14,647
  Thereafter � 5,506

  Total $� 60,871

C.	 OPERS Retirement Health Insurance Account (RHIA)
Plan description: Prosper Portland contributes to the PERS RHIA for each of its eligible employees. RHIA is a cost-
sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by PERS. ORS 238.420 established this trust fund
and authorizes the Oregon Legislature to establish and amend the benefit provisions. PERS issues a publicly available
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information that can be obtained by
writing to Oregon Public Employees Retirement System, PO Box 23700, Tigard, OR 97281-3700, telephone (503)